

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-25-337

FRIENDS OF EASTERN BAY

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES, et al.

Respondents-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER DOCKET

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Of Counsel

VALERIE A. WRIGHT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Maine Bar No. 9166
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta ME 04333-0006
Tel: (207) 626-8897

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
Maine Department of Marine
Resources

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. FEB has not shown that the Commissioner exceeded his statutory authority in approving AAF’s use of a moored raft for aquaculture activities within the lease boundaries. 20

 A. The Commissioner’s interpretation of his statutory authority to approve equipment used in aquaculture leases should be given great deference and should be upheld unless the statute plainly compels a contrary result. 20

 B. The aquaculture lease statute, combined with DMR’s major substantive rules, authorize the Commissioner to approve aquaculture leases that use floating structures like AAF’s raft..... 23

 C. The Commissioner had statutory authority to approve the use of the raft because it will be used for the culture or husbandry of marine organisms..... 24

 D. The Commissioner was not precluded by NRPA from exercising his statutory authority to approve the use of the raft for aquaculture activities. 26

 II. FEB has not shown that the Commissioner’s analysis of the lease decision criteria relating to noise and other uses of the area was legal error or unsupported by substantial evidence in the record..... 29

 A. The Commissioner’s interpretation of the “other uses” criterion was not error, and he made findings and conclusions of law that considered all of FEB’s arguments relating to noise and its effects on MDIBL’s operations. 30

B. The Commissioner’s analysis of the noise criteria was supported by substantial evidence in the record. 32

C. The Commissioner did not shift the burden from AAF to the intervenors to demonstrate that the noise criteria were met..... 39

D. The Commissioner imposed all reasonable measures to mitigate noise, and his conclusion that an additional condition sought by FEB was unreasonable is supported by substantial record evidence..... 41

III. FEB has not shown that the Commissioner committed legal error or an abuse of discretion by treating AAF’s application as a non-discharge application. 44

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AngleZ Behavioral Health Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2020 ME 26, 226 A.3d 762	29, 44
<i>Antler’s Inn & Rest, LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2012 ME 143, 60 A.3d 1248.....	31
<i>Association to Protect Hammersley, Eld & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Bosse v. Sargent Corp.</i> , 2025 ME 74, 340 A.3d 673	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>DTE Energy Inc. v. Michigan Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , No. 367604, 2024 WL 4820147 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2024)	21
<i>E. Me. Conservation Initiative v. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2025 ME 35, 334 A.3d 706	22, 23, 31
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2007 ME 97, 926 A.2d 1197.....	22
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	29, 32
<i>Friends of Maine’s Mountains v. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2013 ME 25, 61 A.3d 689	48
<i>Gordon v. Me. Comm’n on Pub. Def. Servs.</i> , 2024 ME 59, 320 A.3d 449	29

<i>Green v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Mental Health, Mental Retardation & Substance Abuse Servs.,</i> 2001 ME 86, 776 A.2d 612	23
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 2000 ME 31, 746 A.2d 910	21
<i>Hrouda v. Town of Hollis,</i> 568 A.2d 824 (Me. 1990)	48
<i>John T. Cyr & Sons, Inc. v. State Tax Assessor,</i> 2009 ME 52, 970 A.2d 299	22
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery,</i> 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183.....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	20, 21
<i>Maquoit Bay, LLC v. Dep’t of Marine Res.,</i> 2022 ME 19, 271 A.3d 1183.....	11, 20, 31, 35, 46, 47
<i>Mehlhorn v. Derby,</i> 2006 ME 110, 905 A.2d 290.....	21
<i>Off. of the Pub. Advoc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 2023 ME 77, 306 A.3d 633	22
<i>Ouellette v. Saco River Corridor Comm’n,</i> 2022 ME 42, 278 A.3d 1183.....	29
<i>Parisi v. Town of Deer Isle,</i> No. CIV.A.AP-03-22, 2004 WL 3196882 (Me. Super. Nov. 4, 2004).....	40
<i>Rosehill v. State,</i> 556 P.3d 387 (Haw. 2024).....	21
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.,</i> 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210	22, 43, 48

<i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, 845 A.2d 567	29, 44
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400	27
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 88, 876 A.2d 16.....	27
<i>Watts v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2014 ME 91, 97 A.3d 115.....	20

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 302 (2025).....	13
5 M.R.S. § 8071 (2025)	13
5 M.R.S. § 8072 (2025)	13, 24
5 M.R.S. § 9058(1) (2025).....	46
5 M.R.S. § 9058(3) (2025).....	35
5 M.R.S. §§ 11001-11008 (2025)	9
5 M.R.S. § 11007(4) (2025)	17
12 M.R.S. § 1862(10) (2025).....	26
12 M.R.S. § 6001(1) (2025)	25
12 M.R.S. §§ 6071-6088 (2025).....	11
12 M.R.S. § 6072 (2025).....	9, 11, 26, 28
12 M.R.S. § 6072(1) (2025)	11, 24

12 M.R.S. § 6072(1-A) (2025).....	23
12 M.R.S. § 6072(2) (2025)	11
12 M.R.S. § 6072(5-A) (2025).....	15
12 M.R.S. § 6072(6)(C) (2020).....	45
12 M.R.S. § 6072(6)(C) (2025).....	45
12 M.R.S § 6072(7-A) (2025).....	12, 23, 24
12 M.R.S § 6072(7-A)(C) (2025)	30
12 M.R.S § 6072(7-A)(G) (2025).....	30, 32, 37
12 M.R.S. § 6072(7-B) (2025).....	13
12 M.R.S. § 6072(11) (2025).....	14
12 M.R.S. § 6072(12) (2025).....	11
12 M.R.S. § 6072-A (2025)	11
38 M.R.S. § 361-A(1) (2025)	45
38 M.R.S. §§ 480-A–480-KK (2025)	26
38 M.R.S. § 480-Q(10) (2025).....	26
Resolves 2005, ch. 58.....	13, 24

Court Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80C.....	9, 16, 17, 20, 31
-----------------------	-------------------

Regulations

13-188 C.M.R ch. 2 (2019)	13
---------------------------------	----

13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.05(1)(G) (2019)	45
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.10(1)(B) (2019)	45
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.10(1)(I) (2019)	36
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.37(1)(A) (2019)	13
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.37(1)(A)(8) (2019)	23
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.37(1)(A)(9) (2019)	24, 32, 36
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.37(1)(A)(10) (2019)	15, 24
13-188 C.M.R ch. 2.37(1)(B) (2019)	13, 44
